
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Sunday, October 8, 2006 - 0800 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 2 
 
 

 National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (26 new fires) 
New large fires:                  1(*) 
Large fires contained:   
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Area Command Teams:  
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed:  
Fire Use Teams:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Northern California Area (PL 2)
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Bar Complex (three fires), Shasta-Trinity NF. IMT 1 (Opliger).  Fourteen miles northwest of Weaverville, 
CA. Timber and brush. Smoldering and creeping. Structures threatened. Structure protection in place and 
road closures in effect. 
 
Uncles Complex (three fires), Klamath NF. Eighteen miles northeast of Orleans, CA. Old growth timber 
and brush. Minimal fire activity.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Bar Complex CA SHF 99,497 58 10/15 490 6 11 8 0 58.3M FS 

Uncles Complex CA KNF 29,056 65 10/31 39 2 0 3 0 15.3M FS 

 
 

Northwest Area (PL 2)
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 0 
Large fires contained: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Tripod Complex, Okanogan-Wenatchee NF. Seven miles northeast of Winthrop, WA. Mixed conifer. 
Smoldering, creeping. Area closure in effect. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Tripod Complex  WA OWF 175,184 85 10/31 26 0 5 2 2 82.9M FS 

 



 
Eastern Area (PL 2)
New fires: 4 
New large fires: 1 
Large fires contained: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Peatland, Minnesota DNR. Eleven miles northwest of Greenbush. Timber, brush and grass. No additional  
information was received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Peatland MN MNS 2,500 UNK UNK 14 0 30 2 0 NR ST 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion 

Gusty north to northeast winds are expected over California through Monday.  High pressure building 
over California will bring gusty winds and lowering humidity to the region over the next couple of days.  
However, fire potential will remain below critical levels.  Dry weather will persist over Florida and much of 
the the southeast through Monday. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

Topic of Choice 



 
Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

5,026

0

5,026

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

5 
 

1 

1

500

7

501

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

0 

1

1

7

1

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

4 

  

  

1

4

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

5

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

2

5

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

2

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

3 

  

  

4

3

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

14

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

15

3

29

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

14

1

5

0

0

1

0

18 
 

8 

4

5,542

26

5,569



Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

65

17

3,900

9

82,654

3

1,322

265 
 

182,276 

2

3

301

270,220

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

219

8,235

441

387,116

40

4,622

35

5,561

1,204 
 

149,566 

1,629

395,495

3,568

950,595

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

133

236

73

5,832

17

135

27

10

3,170 
 

98,365 

940

202,620

4,360

307,198

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

87

307

84

4,404

13

7

54

6,471

2,067 
 

69,695 

791

241,627

3,096

322,511

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

939

53,916

60

124,006

47

83,915

20

17,677

1,118 
 

313,615 

1,233

357,117

3,417

950,246

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

76

6,605

1,128

748,834

3

3

55

14,418

891 
 

164,440 

842

286,639

2,995

1,220,939

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

31

807

1,001,948

33

41,289

24

505

186 
 

232,601 

160

30,678

1,216

1,307,052

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

933

15,914

343

32,694

12

10,161

129

7,648

2,194 
 

512,748 

1,849

182,110

5,460

761,275

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

899

39,669

755

28,928

37

1,978

58

688

1,248 
 

348,664 

610

36,358

3,607

456,285

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

592

5,859

  

  

46

1,452

61

255

11,967 
 

76,704 

655

47,883

13,321

132,153

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,117

170,437

  

  

176

16,805

48

19,212

40,842 
 

2,175,995 

1,052

53,713

43,235

2,436,162

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5,006

301,274

3,708

2,337,662

433

243,021

514

73,767

65,152 
 

4,324,669 

9,763

1,834,243

84,576

9,114,636

 

Ten Year Average Fires 67,990 

Ten Year Average Acres 5,170,373 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



 

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

170

0

170

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

11

2

11

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

2

  
 

  

  

  

0

2

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

3

1

3

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

77

1

77

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

753

1

753

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

0 
 

0 

5

1,014

5

1,016



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

9,610

  

  

7 
 

2,429 

  

  

8

12,039

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

6,852

129

22,674

69

7,017

2

131

1 
 

180 

270

36,412

486

73,266

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

207

23

2,991

21

27,410

4

66

13 
 

18 

111

4,768

189

35,460

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

870

10

322

7

923

3 
 

43 

65

2,760

91

4,918

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

40

22

4,766

145

24,831

2

268

41 
 

3,422 

337

41,798

548

75,125

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

1,754

28

5,112

7

2,459

5

2,880

5 
 

129 

72

34,431

123

46,765

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

11

3,102

4

14

3

183

  
 

  

2

1,115

20

4,414

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

37

5,400

23

13,470

5

8,456

12

4,181

  
 

  

163

53,954

240

85,461

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

5,564

26

6,407

112

22,448

15

8,996

34 
 

1,767 

108

30,302

329

75,484

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

42

15,222

  

  

568

63,143

35

4,959

1,558 
 

76,384 

152

29,173

2,355

188,881

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

6,639

  

  

175

75,292

68

36,017

14,929 
 

943,750 

884

696,836

16,078

1,758,534

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

174

41,678

268

59,392

1,117

241,002

153

58,604

16,591 
 

1,028,122 

2,164

931,549

20,467

2,360,347
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

307

  

  

1 
 

10 

  

  

3

317

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

3

  

  

4

3,000

  
 

  

4

9,288

9

12,291

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

8

1,495

9

1,495

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

32

9,805

  
 

  

13

12,166

45

21,971

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

2,206

  
 

  

110

34,704

116

36,910

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

  

  

  

  

4

1,095

  
 

  

79

37,113

84

38,313

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

3,026

  

  

7

323

  
 

  

  

  

13

3,349

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

19

315

  
 

  

33

35,927

52

36,242

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

6

10,230

13

10,230

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

1,697

3

1,697

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

63

  
 

  

1

3,739

4

3,802

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

13

3,029

2

307

77

16,807

1 
 

10 

257

146,359

351

166,617

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



 

Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 3 2 14 7 3       50 31

Northern California 10   16 6 4 8  4   153 89

Southern California 15 3 16   8 1  10   183 191
Northern Rockies                     

Eastern Great Basin     5   1   2   8   

Western Great Basin                     
Southwest     1           2   

Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area       30   2     2   
Southern Area                     

Total 28 5 52 43 16 11 16 0 398 311
 

 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center *** 
 
 


	Ten Year Average Acres

