

National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Sunday, October 8, 2006 - 0800 MDT
National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (26 new fires)

New large fires: 1(*)

Large fires contained:

Uncontained large fires: 4

Area Command Teams:

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1

Type 2 IMTs committed:

Fire Use Teams:

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires: 7

New large fires: 0

Uncontained large fires: 2

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1

Bar Complex (three fires), Shasta-Trinity NF. IMT 1 (Opliger). Fourteen miles northwest of Weaverville, CA. Timber and brush. Smoldering and creeping. Structures threatened. Structure protection in place and road closures in effect.

Uncles Complex (three fires), Klamath NF. Eighteen miles northeast of Orleans, CA. Old growth timber and brush. Minimal fire activity.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Bar Complex	CA	SHF	99,497	58	10/15	490	6	11	8	0	58.3M	FS
Uncles Complex	CA	KNF	29,056	65	10/31	39	2	0	3	0	15.3M	FS

Northwest Area (PL 2)

New fires: 0

New large fires: 0

Large fires contained: 0

Uncontained large fires: 1

Tripod Complex, Okanogan-Wenatchee NF. Seven miles northeast of Winthrop, WA. Mixed conifer. Smoldering, creeping. Area closure in effect. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Tripod Complex	WA	OWF	175,184	85	10/31	26	0	5	2	2	82.9M	FS

Eastern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	4
New large fires:	1
Large fires contained:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Peatland, Minnesota DNR. Eleven miles northwest of Greenbush. Timber, brush and grass. No additional information was received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Peatland	MN	MNS	2,500	UNK	UNK	14	0	30	2	0	NR	ST

Predictive Services Discussion

Gusty north to northeast winds are expected over California through Monday. High pressure building over California will bring gusty winds and lowering humidity to the region over the next couple of days. However, fire potential will remain below critical levels. Dry weather will persist over Florida and much of the the southeast through Monday.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						5,026	5,026
Northern California	FIRES			1	5	1		7
	ACRES			0	1	500		501
Southern California	FIRES			6	1			7
	ACRES			0	1			1
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				4			4
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1					1	2
	ACRES	5					0	5
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES				2			2
	ACRES				0			0
Eastern Area	FIRES				4			4
	ACRES				3			3
Southern Area	FIRES	2					1	3
	ACRES	14					15	29
TOTAL	FIRES	2	1	0	1	18	4	26
	ACRES	14	5	0	0	8	5,542	5,569

Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	5	17	9	3	265	2	301
	ACRES	65	3,900	82,654	1,322	182,276	3	270,220
Northwest	FIRES	219	441	40	35	1,204	1,629	3,568
	ACRES	8,235	387,116	4,622	5,561	149,566	395,495	950,595
Northern California	FIRES	133	73	17	27	3,170	940	4,360
	ACRES	236	5,832	135	10	98,365	202,620	307,198
Southern California	FIRES	87	84	13	54	2,067	791	3,096
	ACRES	307	4,404	7	6,471	69,695	241,627	322,511
Northern Rockies	FIRES	939	60	47	20	1,118	1,233	3,417
	ACRES	53,916	124,006	83,915	17,677	313,615	357,117	950,246
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	76	1,128	3	55	891	842	2,995
	ACRES	6,605	748,834	3	14,418	164,440	286,639	1,220,939
Western Great Basin	FIRES	6	807	33	24	186	160	1,216
	ACRES	31	1,001,948	41,289	505	232,601	30,678	1,307,052
Southwest	FIRES	933	343	12	129	2,194	1,849	5,460
	ACRES	15,914	32,694	10,161	7,648	512,748	182,110	761,275
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	899	755	37	58	1,248	610	3,607
	ACRES	39,669	28,928	1,978	688	348,664	36,358	456,285
Eastern Area	FIRES	592		46	61	11,967	655	13,321
	ACRES	5,859		1,452	255	76,704	47,883	132,153
Southern Area	FIRES	1,117		176	48	40,842	1,052	43,235
	ACRES	170,437		16,805	19,212	2,175,995	53,713	2,436,162
TOTAL	FIRES	5,006	3,708	433	514	65,152	9,763	84,576
	ACRES	301,274	2,337,662	243,021	73,767	4,324,669	1,834,243	9,114,636

Ten Year Average Fires	67,990
Ten Year Average Acres	5,170,373

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						170	170
Northern California	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						11	11
Southern California	FIRES			0				0
	ACRES					2		2
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						3	3
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						77	77
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						753	753
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	5	5
	ACRES	0	0	0	2	0	1,014	1,016

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs			1		7		8
	ACRES			9,610		2,429		12,039
Northwest	FIREs	15	129	69	2	1	270	486
	ACRES	6,852	22,674	7,017	131	180	36,412	73,266
Northern California	FIREs	17	23	21	4	13	111	189
	ACRES	207	2,991	27,410	66	18	4,768	35,460
Southern California	FIREs		6	10	7	3	65	91
	ACRES		870	322	923	43	2,760	4,918
Northern Rockies	FIREs	1	22	145	2	41	337	548
	ACRES	40	4,766	24,831	268	3,422	41,798	75,125
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	6	28	7	5	5	72	123
	ACRES	1,754	5,112	2,459	2,880	129	34,431	46,765
Western Great Basin	FIREs		11	4	3		2	20
	ACRES		3,102	14	183		1,115	4,414
Southwest	FIREs	37	23	5	12		163	240
	ACRES	5,400	13,470	8,456	4,181		53,954	85,461
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	34	26	112	15	34	108	329
	ACRES	5,564	6,407	22,448	8,996	1,767	30,302	75,484
Eastern Area	FIREs	42		568	35	1,558	152	2,355
	ACRES	15,222		63,143	4,959	76,384	29,173	188,881
Southern Area	FIREs	22		175	68	14,929	884	16,078
	ACRES	6,639		75,292	36,017	943,750	696,836	1,758,534
TOTAL	FIREs	174	268	1,117	153	16,591	2,164	20,467
	ACRES	41,678	59,392	241,002	58,604	1,028,122	931,549	2,360,347

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs			2		1		3
	ACRES			307		10		317
Northwest	FIREs		1		4		4	9
	ACRES		3		3,000		9,288	12,291
Northern California	FIREs				1		8	9
	ACRES				0		1,495	1,495
Southern California	FIREs				32		13	45
	ACRES				9,805		12,166	21,971
Northern Rockies	FIREs				6		110	116
	ACRES				2,206		34,704	36,910
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1			4		79	84
	ACRES	105			1,095		37,113	38,313
Western Great Basin	FIREs		6		7			13
	ACRES		3,026		323			3,349
Southwest	FIREs				19		33	52
	ACRES				315		35,927	36,242
Rocky Mountain	FIREs		6		1		6	13
	ACRES		0		0		10,230	10,230
Eastern Area	FIREs						3	3
	ACRES						1,697	1,697
Southern Area	FIREs				3		1	4
	ACRES				63		3,739	3,802
TOTAL	FIREs	1	13	2	77	1	257	351
	ACRES	105	3,029	307	16,807	10	146,359	166,617

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Resources Status: Committed Resources

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	3	2	14	7	3				50	31
Northern California	10		16	6	4	8	4		153	89
Southern California	15	3	16		8	1	10		183	191
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin				5	1		2		8	
Western Great Basin					1				2	
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area					30		2		2	
Southern Area										
Total	28	5	52	43	16	11	16	0	398	311

***** National Interagency Coordination Center *****